(6) Gross customer loans (net of unearned interests or discounts) divided by total deposits.
(7) Common equity tier 1 capital divided by total risk-weighted assets.
(8) Tier 1 capital divided by total risk-weighted assets.
(9) Total capital divided by total risk-weighted assets.
(10) Total non-performing loans divided by total loans excluding interbank loans.
(11) Total non-performing loans divided by total loans including interbank loans.

(12) Total allowance for probable loan losses divided by total loans.

(13) Total allowance for probable loan losses divided by total non-performing loans.

(14) Net income divided by total number of outstanding shares.

22

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the unaudited consolidated long-term debt and capitalization of the Bank as of
June 30, 2019, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the LTNCDs. This table should be read in
conjunction with the Bank’s unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended
June 30, 2019 included in this Offering Circular.

   As at 30 June 2019

   Actual As adjusted

   (in ₱ millions)

Short-Term Liabilities

 Deposit Liabilities 2,272,327 2,272,327

 Bills Payable  51,000 51,000

 Insurance Contract Liabilities (729) (729)

 Other Liabilities 32,281 32,281

Total Short-Term Liabilities 2,354,879 2,354,879

Long-Term Liabilities – net of current portion

 Deposit Liabilities 127,231 133,731

 Bills Payable and Subordinated Notes Payable 125,770 125,770

 Insurance Contract Liabilities 36,885 36,885

 Other Long-Term Liabilities 69,685 69,685

Total Long-Term Liabilities – net of current portion 359,571 366,071

Capital Funds

 Issued Share Capital

  Preferred Stock 5,150 5,150

  Common Stock 43,772 43,772

 Additional Paid-In Capital 123,663 123,663

 Surplus Reserves 15,265 15,265

 Other Reserves 12 12

 Surplus Free 173,286 173,286

Net Unrealized Fair Value Gain (Loss) on Financial Assets at

Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) (3,158) (3,158)

 Accumulated Actuarial Gains (Losses) (8,877) (8,877)

 Revaluation Increment 1,008 1,008

 Remeasurement on Life Insurance Reserves (938) (938)

 Accumulated Translation Adjustment 5 5

Accumulated Share in Other Comprehensive Income(Loss) of

Associates (14) (14)

 Non-controlling interest 1,661 1,661

Total Capital Funds 350,836 350,836

Total Capitalization and Indebtedness (1)(2) 3,065,286 3,071,786

23

(1) Total capitalization is the sum of long-term debt net of current portion and stockholders’ equity.

(2) Changes in the Bank’s contingent accounts as of June 30, 2019 are discussed in Note 27.3 to the audited consolidated financial statements of

the Bank as at June 30, 2019, included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

24

INVESTMENT CONSIDERATIONS

An investment in the Notes involves a number of investment considerations. You should carefully consider all the information
contained in this Offering Circular including the investment considerations described below, before any decision is made to invest in